
DeKalb County Government

Agenda Item

Manuel J. Maloof Center
1300 Commerce Drive

Decatur, Georgia 30030

File #: 2018-2413 9/25/2018
File Status: Preliminary Item

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐ Department: Planning & Sustainability

SUBJECT:
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): 4 & 6
N11 Asrat L. Mamo Z 18 1235056
PETITION NO: Z 18 1235056

PROPOSED USE:  Restaurant

LOCATION: 909 McLendon Drive

PARCEL NO.: 18 098 02 008

INFORMATION CONTACT: Marian Eisenberg

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-4922

PURPOSE:

To rezone property from R-75 (Residential Medium Lot) District to C-1 (Local Commercial) District to add a
restaurant within an existing convenience store in accordance with Section 27-4.1 Use Table of the DeKalb
County Code. The property is located on the southwest intersection of Mclendon Drive and Tanner Drive at 909
Mclendon Drive in Scottdale, GA. The property has approximately 137 feet of frontage along Mclendon Drive
and 118 feet of frontage along Tanner Drive and contains 0.28 acres.

RECOMMENDATION:
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: DENIAL

PLANNING COMMISSION: WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

PLANNING STAFF: (REVISED 9/7/18)  WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

PLANNING STAFF ANALYSIS: (REVISED 9/7/18 The applicant emailed a request to withdraw on
September 17, 2018 (See attached), and the Planning Commission recommended “Withdrawal Without
Prejudice” on September 6, 2018. Therefore, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Sustainability
Department that the application be "Withdrawn Without Prejudice".

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE 8-0-0.  L. Osler moved, V.
Moore seconded for withdrawal per the applicant's request.

DeKalb County Government Printed on 9/18/2018Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2018-2413 9/25/2018
File Status: Preliminary Item

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION:  DENIAL 7-3-1 The Council recommended denial
due to the following: 1) the rezoning was an intrusion into the single-family neighborhood; 2) The property is
too small to be rezoned to C-1 as 20,000 sq. ft. is required and the site is only 12,000 sf; 3) the site does not
have the 10 required parking spaces for restaurant use; 4) The previous business on this site failed to succeed;
and 5) Alcohol Sales would require a Special Land Use Permit, and no SLUP application has been submitted.
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DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability 

   

 
     

 

 

 

Planning Commission Hearing Date:        September 6, 2018, 6:30 P.M. 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date:     September 25, 2018, 6:30 P.M. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS  
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Michael Thurmond  
          Chief Executive Officer 

 
 

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 
Decatur, GA  30030 

(404) 371-2155 / plandev@dekalbcountyga.gov 

 

 

 

    

Case No.: Z-18-1235056 Agenda #:  N11 
 

 Location/ 
Address: 
 

909 Mclendon Drive, Scottdale, Georgia  Commission District: 4      Super 
District:  6 

 Parcel ID: 18 098 02 008  
 

 

 Request: To rezone property from R-75 (Residential Medium Lot) District to C-1 (Local Commercial) 
District to add a restaurant within an existing convenience store in accordance with Section 
27-4.1 Use Table of the DeKalb County Code.  
 

 Property Owner:  Asrat Mamo           
 

 Applicant/Agent: Asrat Mamo 

 Acreage: .28 acres 
 

 Existing Land Use: Convenience Store 
 

 Surrounding 
Properties: 

Single-Family Residential to the north, south, east, and west.  
     

  
Adjacent Zoning: 
 
Comprehensive Plan: 

 
North:  R-75   South:  R-75  East: R-75    West:  R-75 
 
SUB                                   Consistent                     Inconsistent  

   
 

 Proposed Density:    NA Existing Density:  NA 
 Proposed Units/Square Ft.:   1,420 s.f. restaurant within 

existing building    
Existing Units/Square Feet:  Convenience Store 

 Proposed Lot Coverage:  NA Existing Lot Coverage:  NA 
 

ZONING HISTORY 

The property has been zoned R-75 since the initial adoption of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance in 1956.  
 
 
 
 

X

__

_ 
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PROJECT ANALYSIS 

County tax records indicate the one-story, 1,420 square foot building was constructed in 1959.  Based on county 
business license records, a neighborhood convenience store has operated on the property within the R-75 (Single-
Family Residential) zoning since 2001 as a non-conforming use when a business license was issued to “Mclendon 
Grocery”.     While the convenience store is grandfathered, the proposed rezoning to C-1 (Local Commercial) is 
required since the applicant wants to construct a 34-seat restaurant within the existing building . The submitted site 
plan shows 10 parking spaces.  The site is accessed with one driveway off Mclendon Drive and one from Tanner 
Drive.   The property is flat, with no floodplains or streams running through or near the property based on the 
submitted site plan.  The property is surrounded by single-family homes.   There are two streetlights on or adjacent 
to the property that are controlled by DeKalb County Transportation Department and/or Georgia Power.   

          
LAND USE AND ZONING ANALYSIS 

Section 27-832 of the Zoning Ordinance, “Standards and factors governing review of proposed amendments to 
the official zoning map” states that the following standards and factors shall govern the review of all proposed 
amendments to the zoning maps. 

A. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the comprehensive plan: 

Since the property is located at the intersection of a Collector (Mclendon Road) and a Local (Tanner Drive) road, 
it appears that the proposed use in compliance with recommended conditions is consistent with the policies and 
strategies of the Comprehensive Plan’s Suburban (SUB) character area and policies calling for small scale 
nonresidential development to be limited to qualifying intersections (collector roadways and above) (Suburban 
Character Area Policy #3).    

B. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent 
and nearby properties: 

Given that the grandfathered convenience store on the property has served the surrounding residential 
neighborhood for over a decade, is not proposed to be expanded, and is located at the intersection of a 
Collector  (Mclendon Drive) and Local (Tanner Drive) street, it appears that the proposed C-1 zoning as 
conditioned by Staff would be compatible with adjacent and surrounding properties.     
       

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use as currently 
zoned: 

The property may have a reasonable economic use as currently zoned since it is  developed with an established 
non-conforming convenience store that has operating in the neighborhood for several years.   
    

D. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property: 

Given that the grandfathered business on the property has served the surrounding residential neighborhood for 
several years, is not proposed to be expanded, and is located at the intersection of a collector  (Mclendon Drive) 
and Local (Tanner Drive) street, it appears that the proposed C-1 zoning as conditioned by Staff would not 
adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent and surrounding properties.     
 

E. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property, 
which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal: 
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The grandfathered convenience store located at this Collector/Local intersection give supporting grounds for 
approval.    

F. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources: 

Based on the submitted information,  the proposed rezoning request should not have an adverse effect on 
historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources. 

G. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome use of 
existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools: 

Based on the submitted information, it does not appear that the zoning proposal will result in a use which would 
cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets or transportation facilities.  There will be no impact on 
schools since the proposed use does not provide housing for the school population.  Per comments from the 
Department of Public Works, due to the high volume of development in the area causing increased flows, 
sanitary sewer capacity cannot be guaranteed at the time the development comes on line.  
 

COMPLIANCE WITH C-1 (LOCAL COMMERCIAL) DISTRICT STANDARDS PER ARTICLE 27-TABLE 2.2 
 
STANDARD REQUIRED EXISTING/PROVIDED COMPLIANCE 

LOT WIDTH Sec.27-186(a) 100 Feet 137 Feet 
 

Yes. 

LOT AREA Sec.27-186(b) 20,000 Square Feet  12,197 Square Feet 
 

No (non-conforming lot, building 
constructed circa 1959) 

 

FRONT SETBACK Sec.27-
186(c)(4) 
 

50 Feet 17 Feet (Tanner Drive) 
28 Feet (Mclendon Rd)  

No (non-conforming building 
constructed circa 1959) 

 

INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK 
Sec.27-186(d) 

20 Feet  7 Feet No (non-conforming building 
constructed circa 1959) 

REAR SETBACK Sec.27-186(e) 30 Feet  54Feet 
 

Yes 

TRANS. BUFFERS 50 Feet  55 feet (South p/l) 
5 feet (East p/l) 

Yes 
 No (non-conforming building 
constructed circa 1959) 

BUILDING HEIGHT Sec.27-187 Maximum 2 stores One story Yes 

LOT COVERAGE May not exceed 80% 46% (Approximate) 
 

Yes 

PARKING Sec. 27-150 (e) 1 space per 150 sf, but not less 
than 10 spaces (Restaurant)  

10 spaces Yes 

 
 
Staff Recommendation:   (REVISED 9/7/18)  WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
The applicant emailed a request to withdraw on September 17, 2018 (See attached), and the Planning Commission 
recommended “Withdrawal Without Prejudice” on September 6, 2018.  Therefore, it is the recommendation of the 
Planning and Sustainability Department that the application be "Withdrawn Without Prejudice". 
 

 
 

Attachments: 
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1.  Departmental Comments 

a. Land Development Division  

b. Traffic Engineering Division  

c. Watershed Management 

d. Board of Health 

2. Application 

3. Site Plan 

4. Zoning Map 

5. Aerial Photograph 

6. Location Photographs 

 
 

 

 

NEXT STEPS: Following an approval of this  action, one or several of the following approvals or permits may be required:  

 

 Land Disturbance Permit    (Required for of new building construction on non-residential properties, or land 

disturbance/improvement such as storm water detention, paving, digging, or landscaping.)   

 

 Building Permit   (New construction or renovation of a building (interior or exterior) may require full plan submittal or 

other documentation.  zoning, site development, watershed and health department standards will be checked for 

compliance.)  

 

 Certificate of Occupancy (Required prior to occupation of a commercial space and for use of property for any business 

type.  The issuance follows the review of submitted plans if required based on the type occupancy.) 

 

 Plat Approval (Required if any parcel is being subdivided, re-parceled, or combined. Issued “administratively”; no 

public hearing required.) 

 

 Sketch Plat Approval (Required for the subdivision of property into three lots or more.  Requires a public hearing by 

the Planning Commission.) 

 

 Historic Preservation Certificate of Appropriateness (Required for  any proposed changes to building exteriors or 

improvements to land when a property is located within the Druid Hills Historic District or the Soapstone Geological 

Historic District.  Historic Preservation Committee public hearing may be required.) 

 

 Variance or Special Exception (Required to seek relief from any development standards of the Zoning Ordinance  A 

public hearing and action by the Board of Appeals are required for most variances.) 

 

 Major Modification (Required if there are any changes to zoning conditions approved  by the Board of Commissioner 

on a prior rezoning.)  

 

 Business License (Required for any business or non-residential enterprise operating in Unincorporated DeKalb County, 

including in-home occupations). 

 

 Alcohol License (Required permit to sell alcohol for consumption on-site or packaged for off-site consumption.  Signed 

and sealed distance survey is required. Background checks will be performed.) 
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Each of the approvals and permits listed above require submittal 

 
 

 






























































